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Republic of the Philippines

Department of Education
REGION VIII - EASTERN VISAYAS

December 3, 2021
REGIONAL MEMORANDUM
No. nn%*e?9 s 2021

DESIGN THINKING IN K-3 SCIENCE AND MATHEMATICS TEACHING

To: Schools Division Superintendents
Public Elementary and Secondary School Heads
All Others Concerned

1. In partnership with the Department of Science and Technology-Science Education
Institute (DOST-SEI) this Office, through the Curriculum and Learning Management Division
(CLMD), shall conduct a virtual training in Design Thinking in K-3 Science and Mathematics
Teaching on December 9-11, 2021.

2 This training aims to provide teacher-participants the opportunity to experience the
design thinking process in designing a product or solving a problem. Likewise, they are
expected to apply the design to a variety of situations and adopt its way of thinking.

3. Each division shall identify eight (8) participants composed of two (2) Education
Program Supervisors in Mathematics and Science and six (6) teachers handling in Science
and Mathematics subjects. The identified participants are requested to bring needed learning
materials for reference during the workshop.

- The participants who render service and/or attend a virtual activity in an official
capacity on days that fall on weekends or non-working holidays can avail of service credits or
CTO equivalent to eight (8) hours of service per day, whichever is applicable, as allowed
under the existing office and Civil Service Commission policies.

B Immediate dissemination of and compliance with this Memorandum are desired.

—— e

(__EVELYNR.F VERO, CESO IV
Regional Director P

Enclosure : List of Participants, Training Matrix
Reference: Letter from DOST
To be indicated in the Perpetual Index under the following subjects:
DESIGN THINKING Kto3 MATH SCIENCE  TRAINING  VIRTUAL
CLMD-SSC
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Department of Education Regional Office VIII (Eastern Visayas)

Enclosure 1: RM No. E 8 s. 2021

LIST OF PARTICIPANTS to the
DESIGN THINKING IN K to 3 SCIENCE and MATHEMATICS TEACHING
DEEMBER 9-11, 2021

DIVISION MATH SCIENCE
Baybay
City 1) MARIA P. TERESA RABANOS,EPS 1) Elsa B. Tabudlong, EPS
09275465087 09177251452
maria.rabanos002 @deped.gov.ph elsa.tabudlong@deped.gov.ph
2) Bernadeth L. Fernandez
2) Ma. Victoria B. Escasinas Kilim ES
Pomponan ES 09606647642
09633763465 Email add:
mavictoria.bartolini@deped.gov.ph bernadeth.fernandez@deped.gov.ph
3) Leonila A. Escasinas 3) Ofelia N. Albarico
Sabang ES Baybay 1 CS
09393822619 09479599618
leonila.escasinas001@deped.gov.ph ofelia.albarico001@deped.gov.ph
4) Jovena B. Mahipos 4) Annaliza B. Farol
Baybay I Central School Baybay 2 CS
jovena.mahipos001@deped.gov.ph 09984458572
09614642437 annaliza.farol@deped.gov.ph
Biliran 1) ROMMEL M. TAN Sr., EPS 1) Luteshane G. Gutierrez (Science QOIC
Cp. # 09272947060 EPS)
rommel.tan001@deped.gov.ph CP no. 09151356479
luteshane.gutierrez001@deped.gov.p
2) Ma.Victoria P.Lan,
Balaquid ES, 2) ANAMARIE E. CORDETA - T 3
cp # 09105867446, CP# 09606672214
mavictoria.lan@deped.gov.ph anamarie.cordeta@deped.gov.ph
Balaquid ES, Cabucgayan
3) Gail P. Ibafez
Langgao ES 3) DIANAV.CABUSOR-T3
gail.ibaz@deped.gov.ph Ungale I ES, Kawayan 2 District Biliran
Cp# 09612253852 CP # 09753918176
diana.cabusor@deped.gov.ph
4) Jhovie Chleo F. Tan
School; Sto. Nino ES 4) MARY ANN S. MACHETE - T 3
CP#; 09058231169 CP#: 09052994140
jhoviechleo.tan@deped.gov.ph maryann.machete@deped.gov.ph
Libtung Daku ES, Naval 3 District
Borongan 1) Santiago G. Fabula Jr., EPS 1) Aurora B. Amboy, EPS-
City 09753012335 Cel no. 09959256880
santiago.fabula@deped.gov.ph aurora.amboy001@deped.gov.ph
2) Alma M. Tabinas, 2) Ma.Gina B. Bebita
alma.tabinas@deped.gov.ph, Eugenio S. Daza Pilot Elem. School
CP#09070461736 09556906857
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Department of Education Regional Office VIII (Eastern Visayas)

gina. bebita@deped.gov.ph

3) Riza N. Acol,
riza.acol001@deped.gov.ph 3) Alicia C. Cidro
CP#0956115699 Bugas ES
Cp#092-7324-1145
alicia.cidro001@deped.gov.ph
4) Jovita A. Arabe
jovita.arabe001@deped.gov.ph 4) VENERANDA C, CATUDIO
CP#09398734006 San Gregorio ES
Cp#096-6574-9301
veneranda.catudio001@deped.gov.ph
Calbayog 1) JOSHUA SHERWIN LIM, EPS 1) JOY SALDANA, EPS
City Cp. #0936-411-7918 09177955097
joshua.lim@deped.gov.ph joy.saldanal@deped.gov.ph
2) CLEMENROSE Y. DULVA, MT1 2) Haydee B. Salurio
Calbayog Pilot Central ES +63 917 311 8659
099-7582-3940 haydee.salurio@deped.gov.ph
clememrose.dulva@deped.gov.ph
3) Bernadith M. Yangzon
3) NORIBELLE M. UY, T3 (0917) 326 2966
Carayman ES, bernadith.yangzon@deped.gov.ph
095-6337-6817
noribelle.uy1@deped.gov.ph 4) BIENVENIDA T. CABANGANGAN
bienvenida.cabangangan@deped.gov.ph
4) PACITA J. OLEON, MT1 096-0656-2944
Calbayog CSPED Center
092-9251-7240
pacita.oleon@deped.gav.ph
Catbalogan 1) CARUTO LABINE, EPS 1) CARMEN R. LIM, PhD, EPS
City Cp#:09171097057, 09178229280

carlito.labine@deped. gov.ph

carmen.lim@deped.gov.ph

2) Leah B. Balangatan 2) MELISSA A. BALLOLA
Silanga ES 09363424099
leah.balangatan002@deped.gov.ph melissa.ballola@deped.gov.ph
Cp #-09757753720 Catbalogan I CES
3) Arlene R. Nuevo 3) MARIA EMMA POL P. GERADILA
Silnaga ES 09171755049
arlene.nuevo@deped.gov.ph
cp number-09274648535 mariaemmapol.geradila@deped.gov.
ph
4) Rosiemae E. Lozano Catbalogan Il CES
09955043836
Catbalogan I CES 4) MARYGENE A. ORIGINAL
rosiemae.lozano@deped.gov.ph 09359644084
geneoriginal1861@gmailcom
Catbalogan I CES
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Department of Education Regional Office VIII (Eastern Visayas)

Eastern 1) Robert C. Guira, EPS 1) Rhea N. Coles, EdD, EPS
Samar 09560042713 09062978003
robert.guira@deped.gov.ph rhea.coles@deped.gov.ph
2) Delilah R. Duguez 2) GinaR. Apura
Dolores Central Elem School Dolores Central Elem School
delilah.duquez@deped.gov.ph 09513660620
09674325335 gina.apura001@deped.gov.ph
3) Rowena Achay 3) Larlyn Adams
Taft Central Elem. School Dao Integrated School
09606563683 09757558571
rowena.achay001@deped.gov.ph larlyn.adamas@deped.gov.ph
4) Elena M. Padriquez 4) Raquel Docena
09957539706 Taft Central Elem. School
Guiuan East Central School 09991737285
elena.padriquez001@deped.gov.ph raquel.docena001@deped.gov.ph
Leyte 1) Diana Rose C. Garrido (rep of Science
1) Gina P. Diloy, EPS EPS)
CP # 09399028178 Luneta ES, La Paz 1
gina.diloy001@deped.gov.ph dianarose.garrido001@deped.gov.ph
0960331517
2) Janet P. Parto, T3
Cabaohan ES , Pastrana, Leyte 2) JEAN N. GABRIELES
janet.parto001@deped.gov.ph, GUINDAPUNAN ES, Palo 3 District
09355102892 jean.gabrieles001@deped.gov.ph
0919 077 1094
3) Joanna Marie Y. Devota,
Hinabuyan Central School, Villaba N 3) Krisna Miralles
CP#: 09097984424 krisna.miralles@deped.gov.ph
joannamarie.yocte@deped.gov.ph Cp#. 09166066266
4) RONIE ESTELEMERA, 4) Joy Laarni de Veyra
Esperanza ES Palo 1 CS
CP#: 09267948279 joylaarni.deveyra@deped.gov.ph
email: ronie estelemera@deped.gov. 09662434770
Maasin 1) ROEL C. TUGAS, EPS 1) Bruna A. Epis, EPS
City Cp # 0926-849-0282 09777303343
roel.tugas01@deped.gov.ph bruna.epiz@deped.gov.ph
2) Thelma M. Caingcoy 2) Rosalie Espera Espina
Rosa Espina de Yniguez Mem School rosalie.espera@deped.gov.ph
thelma.caingcoy001@deped.gov.ph, 0929 978 5496
09776170879 Maasin City Sped Center,Mantahan
3) Marilou B. Imboc 3) Rose Naomi C. Landagan

Rosa Espina de Yniguez Mem School
marilou.imboc@deped.gov.ph
094-6650-9699

Tomas Oppus Pilot School
09566239356

rosenaomi.landagan@deped.gov.ph

2 =T A XY
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Department of Education Regional Office VIII (Eastern Visayas)

4) Janet C. Dumaguit 4) Ma. Liselda A.Macaldo,
Tomas Oppus Pilot School Malapoc Norte ES,
janet.dumaguit001@deped.gov.ph, 09078649931,
091-6858-8313 maliselda.macaldo@deped.gov.ph
Northern 1) MANUEL LIPATA, EPS 1) Dr. Emily Adrayan, EPS
Samar Cp# emily.adrayan@deped.gov.ph
manuel.lipata@deped.gov.ph 09956634412
2) ROSITA D. BERCASIO 2) Virgie Rose Valera
091-5096-6729 09678310788
rosita_bercasio@deped.gov.ph virgie_valera@deped.giv.ph
makiwalo es, mondragon-1
3) ANAG. PELITO
090-8558-6031 3) Ethelyn Tomenio
pelito ana@deped.gov.ph 09127171099
ethelyn.tomenio@deped.gov.ph
4) ANNABELE E. PULGA Cagmanaba ES, mondragon-2
090-9657-8736
annabele.pulga@deped.gov.ph 4) Rowena Adan
Cp#09773452695
adanrowena 508@gmail.com.
Catarman Sped Center, Catarman
Ormoc City 1) Hazel L. Maraviles, EPS 1) Juliet B. Montebon, EPS
hazel.maraviles@deped.gov.ph juliet. nontebon@deped.gov.ph
Cp #09196325504 Cp #09467078870
2) Peluchie M. Baring 2) Reynenila P. Arbis
Cp #09954714223 Ormoc City SpEd ISchool
Ormoc City SpEd Integrated School reynenila.arbis001@deped.gov.ph
peluchie.baring001@deped.gov.ph Cp#09328757446
3) AnnIngrid G. Samijon 3) Naneth D. Monte
Ormoc City Central Elementary School Donghol Integrated School
anningrid.samijon001@deped.gov.ph naneth.monte@deped.gov.ph
Cp # 09777835860 Cp #09267566679
4) Anna Marie C. Villamor 4) Rizza L. Gojoco
Tongonan ES Concepcion ES
annamarie.villamor029@deped.gov.ph rizza.gojoco@deped.gov.ph
Cp # 09295057471 Cp #09502776314
Samar 1) GLENDO T. CARIDO, EPS 1) Gina L. Palines, EPS
09564727162 gina.palines001@deped.gov.ph
glendo.carido@deped.gov.ph 09177171293
2) Abegonia. Angeline 2)  JOVERT L. TEVES

MT II, Calbiga CES
Cp. # 09976317562
angelin.abegonia001@deped.gov.ph

Lamingao ES, Villareal Il
jovert.teves001@deped.gov.ph
09650985476
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Department of Education Regional Office VIII (Eastern Visayas)

3) Planea, Ruth C,,TII, 3) Rio B. Babael, Teacher 3
Sto. Nino CES Balbagan ES
Cp#09606615640 rio.babael.deped.gov.ph.
ruthplanea@deped.gov.ph 09155408134 globe
4) Anjanette C. Avila
4) Abantao, Ma. Lourdes, MT I Beri ES
Wright CES anjanette.avila@deped.gov.ph
Cp#09457824713 09128738031
malourdes.abantao@deped.gov.ph
Southern 1) Elizabeth M. Deligero 1) Charity M. Nogra, EPS
Leyte cp #: 09367732180 09051955299
elizabeth.deligero@deped.gov.ph charity.nogra@deped.gov.ph
2) Janice R. Geraldo, ) )
Union Elementary School 2) Fralita S. Del Rosario
Cp# 09677983160, San-Rogue E5
janice.rualesp61@deped.gov.ph 995311_58508 = 2
fralita.delrosario@deped.gov.ph
3) Mae E. Maureal,
Flordeliz ES 3) Eu_gene S. Galeon
cp # 09176297171 Tand &5
mae.maureal@deped.gov.ph 09533697515
eugene.galeon@depde.gov.ph
4) Adelina C. Cero, )
San Ricardo €S 4) Gina M. Bragas
cp # 09067905822 Bontoc C5
adelina.cero@deped.gov ph 99455 594800
gina.bragas061@deped.gov.ph
Tacloban 1) Miguel Jr. V. Dumas, EPS 1) Arnulfo Q. Banzon, EPS
City migue.dumas001@deped.gov.ph 09178931189
09055695846 arnulfo.banzon001@deped.gov.ph
2) Catherine A. Ortula 2) MARIA M. EGONIO
Salvacion Elem.School Kapangian Central School
catherine.ortula@deped.gov.ph 09684567849/ 09070407060
09979187282 maria.egonio@ deped.gov.ph
3) Rosaline B.Solitario 3) Roy M. Maldecino
Kapangian Central School 09753889023
rosaline.solitario001@deped.gov.ph roy.maldecino@deped.gov.ph
09206685985
4) Lina F. Navarro
4) Jenny Rose Castillo 09978167257

San Fernando Central School
cp#
jennyrose.castillo001@deped.gov.ph

lina.navarro001@deped.gov.ph
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PROGRAM OF ACTIVITIES

Region VIl

December 9-11, 2021

Design Thinking in K-3 Science and Mathematics Teaching

DAY 1 (December 9, 2021) Dr. Maricel A. Gomez

PERSONS INVOLVED/RESOURCE

SPEAKER
8:00-8:30 Registration DOST-SEI
8:30-9:00 Opening Program DOST-SEI
Prayer
National Anthem
Welcome Remarks
Dr. Evelyn B. Aguirre
President, LNU
Message
Dr. Josette T. Biyo
Director, SEI
STAR AVP
Statement of Objectives
Ms. Cynthia T. Gayya
Supervising SRS, SE/
House Rules
9:00-9:45 Basic Education and Laying the Dr. Josephine Pelingon
Foundations for Lifelong Learners Dean, Graduate School, LNU
9:45-10:30 Teaching and Learning in K-3 Ms. Sarah S. Cabaluna
EPS, Mathematics
10:30-11:00 21% Century Learners: Understanding Dr. Gil Nicetas B. Villarino
Generationat Differences and Learning Dean, Coliege of Arts and Sciences, LNU
Needs
11:00-12:00 Design Thinking Mr. Christian G. Abalos
Head, Math Unit, LNU
12:00-1:00 Lunch
1:00-1:30 Lecture: EMPHATIZE Dr. Justina Lantajo
Head, Science Unit, LNU
1:30-2:30 Workshop 1: EMPHATIZE Facilitators:
Baybay City (Maam Just)
Biliran (Maam Just)
Borongan City (Sir Christian)
Calbayog City (Sir Christian)
Catbalogan City (Sir Christian)
Eastern Samar (Sir Gil)
Leyte (Sir Gil)
Maasin City (Maam Jo)
Northern Samar (Maam Jo)
Ormoc City (Maam Sarah)
Southemn Leyte (Maam Sarah)
Tacloban City (Maam Cel)
Samar (Maam Cel)
2:30-4:00 Plenary Group Presentation Dr. Justina Lantajo

(5 presenters) 18 minutes each




DAY 2 (December 10, 2021} Dr. Gil Nicetas B. Villarino

8:00-8:30

Management of Learning

Division of Baybay City, Ormoc City
and Tacloban City

8:30-9.00

Lecture: DEFINE

Mr. Christian G. Abalos
Head, Math Unit, LNU

9:00-10:00

Workshop 2: DEFINE

Facilitators:

Baybay City (Maam Just)
Biliran (Maam Just)

Borongan City (Sir Chrisfian)
Calbayog City (Sir Chnistian)
Catbalogan City (Sir Christian)
Eastern Samar (Sir Gil)

Leyte (Sir Gil}

Maasin City (Maam Jo)
Northern Samar (Maam Jo)
Ormoc City (Maam Sarah}
Southemn Leyte (Maam Sarah)
Tacloban City (Maam Cel)
Samar (Maam Cel}

10:00-10:30

Health Break

10:30-11:30

Plenary Group Presentation
(4 presenters) 15 minutes each

Mr. Christian G. Abalos

11:30-12:00

Lecture: IDEATE

Dr. Maricel A. Gomez
Director, International Linkages, LNU

12:00-1:00

Lunch

1.00-2:00

Workshop 3: IDEATE

Facilitators:

Baybay City (Maam Just)
Biliran (Maam Just)

Borongan City (Sir Christian)
Calbayog City (Sir Christian)
Catbalogan City (Sir Christian}
Eastern Samar (Sir Gil)

Leyte (Sir Gil)

Maasin City (Maam Jo)
Northern Samar (Maam Jo)
Ormoc City (Maarm Sarah)
Southern Leyte (Maam Sarah)
Tacloban City (Maam Cel)
Samar (Maam Cel)

2:00-3:.00

Plenary Group Presentation
(4 presenters) 15 minutes each

Dr. Maricel A. Gomez

3:00-3:30

Lecture: PROTOTYPE

Ms. Sarah S. Cabaluna
EPS, Mathematics, DepEd RO8

3:30-5:00

Workshop 4. PROTOTYPE

Facilitators:

Baybay City (Maam Just)
Biliran (Maam Just)

Borongan City (Sir Christian)
Calbayog City (Sir Christian)
Catbalogan City {Sir Chnistian)
Eastern Samar (Sir Gil)

Leyte (Sir Gil)

Maasin City (Maam Jo)
Northern Samar (Maam Jo)
Ormoc City (Maam Sarah)
Southern Leyte (Maam Sarah)
Tacloban City (Maam Cel)
Samar (Maam Cel)




DAY 3 (December 11, 2021) Dr. Justina Lantajo

8:00-8:30 Management of Learning Division of Calbayog City, Catbalogan
City and Leyte
8:30-9:00 Lecture: TEST Dr. Josephine Pelingon
Dean, Graduate School, LNU
9:00-12:00 Presentation of Outputs (13 presenters) Dr. Josephine Pelingon
STAR Trainors
12:00-1:00 Lunch
1:00-1:30 Design Thinking in the Classroom Mr. Christian Abalos
Project/Problem-based Learning Activities Head, Math Unit, LNU
Makerspaces
1:30-2:30 Action Planning and Evaluation Ms. Sarah S. Cabaluna
EPS, Mathematics, DepEd RO8
DOST-SEI
2:30-3:30 Closing Ceremonies Eastern Samar and Samar

Prayer
Nationalistic Song
Insights
Message
Dr. Evelyn R. Fetalvero
Regional Director, DepEd Region Vil
Awarding of Certificates
Ms. Cynthia Gayya
Group Photo
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November 25, 2021

DR. EVELYN FETALVERO

Regional Director

Department of Education-Regional Office VIII
Govt Center, Candahug, Palo, Leyte

Dear Dr. Fetalvero:

First, allow us to express our gratitude for your continued support to the Project Science Teacher Academy
for the Regions (STAR) of the Science Education Institute, Department of Science and Technology.

We wish to inform you too that the Regional Training on “Design Thinking in K-3 Science and Mathematics
Teaching” will be held on December 9-11, 2021 for science and math teachers of Region VIII via online
platform. This training aims to provide teacher-participants the opportunity to experience the design
thinking process in designing a product or for solving a problem. At the end of the training, participants
are expected to apply the design thinking to a variety of situations and adopt it as way of thinking.

In this connection, we would like to request the participation of our STAR Trainors,
Ms. Sarah Cabaluna and Mr. Ryan Tsiu, Regional Education Program Supervisors for Science and
Charge to serve as resource persons/facilitators of the training. Likewise, we would like to ask their

assistance in identifying names of one hundred four (104) Key Stage 1 science and mathematics teachers
who will attend the online training.

Finally, we would greatly appreciate if you could deliver a Message at the Closing Program of the said
training on December 11, 2021 at 3:00 PM via Zoom with log-in details:

Meeting ID: 837 4620 9512

Passcode: star

Our SEI technical staff, Mr. Love Joy M. Pascua, shall coordinate with your office regarding these requests.

For queries, he may be contacted at e-mail address sei.pdu@gmail.com or at mobile number
0912-340-9026.

We look forward to your positive response on our requests.

Thank you.
Very truly Qurs,
A G. MARINO

D Director and OIC, SEI

1st and 2nd Levels, Science Herilage Building Direct Lines: (632) 837-1359, 839-0081, 837-1333
DOST Compound, General Sanlos Avenue 839-0083, 839-0085, 839-0082, 839-0084
Bicutan, Taguig City, Philippines, 1631 Trunk Lines: (632) 837-2071 to 82 local 2380-2389



